
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 10 March 2020 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 18 March 2020 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Interim Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

L A Ball BEM 
T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 

J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts (Chair) 
R D Willimott 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING   
 
 

 

5.   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 

5.1   19/00808/FUL  
 

(Pages 9 - 40) 

 Construct 9 One Bedroom Apartments (Revised Scheme) 
147 - 151 Queens Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 
2FE 
 
 

 

5.2   19/00799/FUL  
 

(Pages 41 - 56) 

 Construction of student accommodation building (providing 
32 bedrooms) following demolition of a bungalow and single 
storey extension (at 3 Queens Road East) (revised scheme) 
1 Queens Road East, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2GN 
 
 

 

5.3   19/00243/FUL  
 

(Pages 57 - 70) 

 Change of use from equestrian to mixed use equestrian and 
the keeping of fully licenced wild cats and retain the secure 
enclosure required for their safe keeping. 
Land North of Home Farm Cottage and Park View Cottage, 
Main Street, Strelley, Nottinghamshire 
 
 

 

5.4   20/00059/FUL  
 

(Pages 71 - 76) 

 Construct first floor side extension and rear dormer (revised 
scheme) 
88 Abbey Road Beeston Nottinghamshire NG9 2HP 
 
 

 

5.5   19/00774/ROC  
 

(Pages 77 - 86) 

 Variation of condition 3 of planning REF:08/00347/FUL to 
extend delivery and collection hours 
135 Pasture Road, Stapleford, Nottinghamshire, NG9 8HZ 
 
 

 

5.6   19/00779/FUL  
 

(Pages 87 - 96) 

 Change of use from former Dyeworks (Class B2) to storage 
and distribution (Class B8) for a temporary period of 3 years 
Former Dyeworks Site, West End Street, Stapleford, NG9 
7DA 
 
 
 

 



 

 

5.7   19/00685/ADV  
 

(Pages 97 - 104) 

 Retain hoarding  
Basford LTD, Nottingham Road, Attenborough, 
Nottinghamshire, NG9 6DP 
 
 

 

6.   INFORMATION ITEMS   
 

 

6.1   APPEAL STATISTICS  
 

(Pages 105 - 106) 

 Update report on appeal statistics in relation to the criteria 
for designation of Local Planning Authorities 
 
 

 

6.2   DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 
 

(Pages 107 - 116) 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

8.   ENFORCEMENT CASE 
  
 

(Pages 117 - 120) 

9.   UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING - APPENDIX 2 
  

(Pages 121 - 122) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J W McGrath, Vice-Chair, in the Chair  
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Substitute) 
D Bagshaw 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
J M Owen (Substitute) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
H Skinner (Substitute) 
C M Tideswell 
R D Willimott 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Ball BEM, T A Cullen and 
D K Watts. 

 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Handley declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5.3 due to speaking as 
a ward member on the item, minute number 73.3 refers. 
 
 

71 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
 
 

72 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notifications of lobbying in respect of the planning 
applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

73 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

73.1 19/00808/FUL  
 
Construct 9 one bedroom apartments (revised scheme) 
147 - 151 Queens Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2FE 

 
This application sought planning permission to construct 9 one bedroom apartments 
(revised scheme) and had been brought before the Committee at the request of 
Councillor P Lally. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
Members considered the late items for the application which included two additional 
objections which raised concerns over the loss of privacy, the building height, the 
overpowering nature of the building and the loss of parking. 
 
Ms H Blackwell (objecting) and Councillor L A Lally (Ward Member) addressed the 
Committee prior to the general debate.  
 
Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The proposal was over intensive for the surrounding area. 

 Further parking issues that would arise from the increased number of residents. 

 There would be a loss of neighbour amenity. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R I Jackson and seconded by Councillor S J Carr that 
the application be deferred to allow officers to consult with the Highways Authority and 
further consider the parking issues. 

 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred. 

 
 

73.2 19/00619/FUL  
 
Construct pump house and sluice gate 
Temple Lake House, 53A Kimberley Road, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 1DA 
 
This application sought planning permission to construct a pump house and sluice 
gate and had been considered by the Committee on 15 January 2020. 
 
Memb
[...]
ims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and 
Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

 
4. In the interest of protecting the privacy of neighbouring properties and in 

accordance with Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

 
Notes to applicant 
 
1. The council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 

application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
2. The development involves building works and given the proximity of 

residential properties to the site the applicant is reminded to ensure 
contractors limit noisy work to between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to 
Friday, 08.00- 13.00 hours on Saturday and no noisy works on Sundays. 
There should be no bonfires at any time.  

 
 

73.4 19/00700/FUL  
 
Construct a two storey side/first floor rear extensions, front porch including garage 
conversion (revised scheme) 
3 Canterbury Close, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 1PU 
 
This application sought planning permission to construct a two storey side/first floor 
rear extensions, front porch including garage conversion (revised scheme) and had 
been brought before the Committee at the request of Councillor P J Owen. 
 
Members considered the late items for the application which included further 
information, from a neighbouring property, demonstrating the impact of the proposed 
extension.  
 
Mr Frost (objecting) addressed the Committee prior to the general debate. 

Page 4



 
Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The proposal was appropriate for the area.  

 There was an acceptable loss of neighbour amenity.  

 There was insufficient parking at the site. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions. 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development hereby 
[...]
reported immediately to 
the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. Further information is also available on 
the Coal Authority website at: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-
coal-authority 

 
4. There is operational gas apparatus within the application site boundary. You 

are required to contact Cadent’s Plant Protection Team for advice. Email: 
plantprotection@cadentgas.com Tel: 0800 688 588 

 
 

74 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 

74.1 APPEAL STATISTICS  
 
The Committee noted that the position remained unchanged from that reported at its 
meeting on 4 September 2019. The Council was not therefore currently at risk of 
special measures. 
 
 

74.2 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 
 

75 EXEMPT ITEM  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, due to 
additional information that was submitted shortly before the meeting with insufficient 
time to enable decision making. 
 
 
 

Page 7

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  18 March 2020 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00808/FUL 

LOCATION:   147 - 151 QUEENS ROAD, BEESTON, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG9 2FE 

PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCT 9 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENTS 
(REVISED SCHEME) 

 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This application was deferred at the Planning Committee on 12 February 2020 

due to a request to obtain the comments of the Highway Authority. They have 
been consulted and raise no objections with the details in appendix 1. The 12 
February 2020 report is attached as appendix 2, with a recommendation for 
approval.   

 
1.2 The application is brought back to Planning Committee with no additional 

changes to the plans. 
 
1.3 A failure to determine this application at this committee or to refuse permission 

will  almost certainly result in an appeal to the Secretary of State and a likely 
awar
[...]
g permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with drawing numbers: 005 Rev L, 002 Rev U and 004 
Rev S received by the Local Planning Authority on 20 December 
2019 and 003 Rev O and 006 Rev T received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 23 January 2020. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. No above ground works shall commence until samples of external 
facing materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
constructed only in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: No such details were submitted with the application and in 
the interests of the appearance of the development and in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

4. No above ground works shall take place until a landscaping 
scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  This scheme shall include the following 
details: 
 

a. numbers, types, sizes and positions of proposed trees and 
shrubs 

b. details of boundary treatments; 
c. proposed hard surfacing treatment and 
d. planting, seeding/turfing of other soft landscape areas. 

 
The approved scheme shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the approved details and shall be carried out not later than the 

Page 11



Planning Committee  18 March 2020 
 

first planting season following the substantial completion of the 
development and any trees or plants which, within a period of 5 
years, die, are removed or have become seriously damaged or 
diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with ones 
of similar size and species to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority, unless written consent has been obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority for a variation. 
 
Reason: No such details were submitted with the application and to 
ensure the development presents a satisfactory standard of 
external appearance to the area and in accordance with the aims of 
Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 the Broxtowe 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014).  
 

5. Prior to the first occupation of the apartments hereby approved, the 
development shall be constructed in accordance with the 
submitted Flood Risk Assessment prepared by SCC Consulting 
Engineer dated 18 December 2019. Flood resilient measures and 
design techniques shall be used as detailed in Section 6 and the 
finished floor levels shall be set no lower than 27.57m AOD.  These 
mitigation measures shall be maintained and retained for the 
lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding and in accordance with the 
aims of Policy 1 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 1 of the 
Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014).   
 

6. The building hereby approved shall be constructed to include the 
noise mitigation measures as detailed within section 4 of the noise 
assessment report ref: 12581.02.v1 dated December 2019.  
Confirmation of the installation of these measures shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, prior to occupation of the development. 
 
Reason: To protect future occupiers from excessive environmental 
noise and in accordance with Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019). 
 

7. 
 
 
 

The windows in the north east elevation shall be obscurely glazed 
to Pilkington Level 4 or 5 (or such equivalent glazing which shall 
first have been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority) 
and fixed shut and retained in this form for the lifetime of the 
development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby 
residents and in accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

8. The first floor window in the south east elevation shall be obscurely 
glazed to Pilkington Level 4 or 5 (or such equivalent glazing which 
shall first have been agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Page 12



Planning Committee  18 March 2020 
 

Authority) with any opening elements 1.7m above the finished floor 
level. 
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby 
residents and in accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

9. No construction or site preparation work in association with this 
permission shall be undertaken outside of the hours of 07.30-18.00 
Monday to Saturday and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
Exceptionally, specific works or operations may be carried out 
outside these times, but these must be agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority 7 days in advance of being undertaken. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby residents and in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019) and Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the eight week determination timescale. 
 

2. The prospective building manager/occupants should register to 
receive flood warnings.   
 

3. 
 

Wheel washing facilities should be installed on site in order to 
prevent mud being deposited on the road from construction 
vehicles. 
 

4.  The applicant is advised to contact the Council’s Waste and 
Recycling Section (0115 917 7777) to discuss waste and refuse 
collection requirements. 
 

5. The applicant is advised to contact Severn Trent Water on tel: 0800 
707 6600 prior to development commencing. 
 

Page 13



Planning Committee  18 Mar
[...]
rse effect on neighbour amenity and an acceptable standard of 
amenity for future occupants of the apartments will be provided.  

 
 

Page 30



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with drawing numbers: 005 Rev L, 002 Rev U and 004 
Rev S received by the Local Planning Authority on 20 December 
2019 and 003 Rev O and 006 Rev T received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 23 January 2020. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. No above ground works shall commence until samples of external 
facing materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
constructed only in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: No such details were submitted with the application and in 
the interests of the appearance of the development and in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

4. No above ground works shall take place until a landscaping 
scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  This scheme shall include the following 
details: 
 

a. numbers, types, sizes and positions of proposed trees and 
shrubs 

b. details of boundary treatments; 
c. proposed hard surfacing treatment and 
d. planting, seeding/turfing of other soft landscape areas. 

 
The approved scheme shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the approved details and shall be carried out not later than the 
first planting season following the substantial completion of the 
development and any trees or plants which, within a period of 5 
years, die, are removed or have become seriously damaged or 
diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with ones 
of similar size and species to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority, unless written consent has been obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority for a variation. 

Page 31



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 

 
Reason: No such details were submitted with the application and to 
ensure the development presents a satisfactory standard of 
external appearance to the area and in accordance with the aims of 
Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 the Broxtowe 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014).  
 

5. Prior to the first occupation of the apartments hereby approved, the 
development shall be constructed in accordance with the 
submitted Flood Risk Assessment prepared by SCC Consulting 
Engineer dated 18 December 2019. Flood resilient measures and 
design techniques shall be used as detailed in Section 6 and the 
finished floor levels shall be set no lower than 27.57m AOD.  These 
mitigation measures shall be maintained and retained for the 
lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding and in accordance with the 
aims of Policy 1 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 1 of the 
Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014).   
 

6. The building hereby approved shall be constructed to include the 
noise mitigation measures as detailed within section 4 of the noise 
assessment report ref: 12581.02.v1 dated December 2019.  
Confirmation of the installation of these measures shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, prior to occupation of the development. 
 
Reason: To protect future occupiers from excessive environmental 
noise and in accordance with Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019). 
 

7. 
 
 
 

The windows in the north east elevation shall be obscurely glazed 
to Pilkington Level 4 or 5 (or such equivalent glazing which shall 
first have been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority) 
and fixed shut and retained in this form for the lifetime of the 
development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby 
residents and in accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

8. The first floor window in the south east elevation shall be obscurely 
glazed to Pilkington Level 4 or 5 (or such equivalent glazing which 
shall first have been agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority) with any opening elements 1.7m above the finished floor 
level. 
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby 
residents and in accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

Page 32



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 

9. No construction or site preparation work in association with this 
permission shall be undertaken outside of the hours of 07.30-18.00 
Monday to Saturday and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
Exceptionally, specific works or operations may be carried out 
outside these times, but these must be agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority 7 days in advance of being undertaken. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby residents and in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019) and Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the eight week determination timescale. 
 

2. The prospective building manager/occupants should register to 
receive flood warnings.   
 

3. 
 

Wheel washing facilities should be installed on site in order to 
prevent mud being deposited on the road from construction 
vehicles. 
 

4.  The applicant is advised to contact the Council’s Waste and 
Recycling Section (0115 917 7777) to discuss waste and refuse 
collection requirements. 
 

5. The applicant is advised to contact Severn Trent Water on tel: 0800 
707 6600 prior to development commencing. 
 

Page 33



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 

 

Page 34



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 
Photographs 

View of site facing east                                     View of north west boundary and  
                                                                       side elevation of no. 1 Hawthorn Grove 
                                                                       on right and side elevation of no. 145 on left 
 
 
 
 
 

View of south west site boundary with side      Pathway beyond north east  site boundary 
elevation of no. 145 Queens Road in centre   (side elevation of no. 145 to the left) 
and no. 1 Hawthorn Grove on right  
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 
Photographs 
 

View of site from rear garden of                       Hawthorn Grove facing southeast 
no. 3 Hawthorn Grove 
 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 
 

Page 36



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 
Previous refused application 18/00516/FUL – 10 apartments 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 
Previous refused application 18/00516/FUL – 10 apartments 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  18 March 2020 
 

Report of the Chief Executive        

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00799/FUL 

LOCATION:   1 QUEENS ROAD EAST, BEESTON, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG9 2GN 

PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCTION OF STUDENT 
ACCOMMODATION BUILDING (PROVIDING 32 
BEDROOMS) FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF A 
BUNGALOW AND SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION  
(AT 3 QUEENS ROAD EAST) (REVISED SCHEME) 

 
This application has been called in to Committee by 
[...]
d convert garage to habitable room 
Decision  : Conditional Permission 

   
Applicant  : Mr F Mikosz  19/00760/FUL 
Site Address : 46 Sandown Road Toton Nottinghamshire NG9 6JW   
Proposal  : Construct two storey side and single storey front and rear extension 
Decision  : Conditional Permission 

   
Applicant  : Mrs T Buxton  19/00802/FUL 
Site Address : 64 Seaburn Road Toton NG9 6HN    
Proposal  : Construct two storey side extension (revised scheme) 
Decision  : Conditional Permission 

   
Applicant  : Mr M Holland  20/00001/FUL 
Site Address : 6 Steven Close Toton Nottinghamshire NG9 6JX   
Proposal  : Construct first floor and single storey side extensions 
Decision  : Conditional Permission 

   
Applicant  : Mrs Gill Maher  20/00039/FUL 
Site Address : 1 Staniland Close Chilwell Nottinghamshire NG9 6PA   
Proposal  : Construct single storey rear and first floor side extension (revised scheme) 
Decision  : Conditional Permission 

  

Page 114



 

9 

WATNALL & NUTHALL WEST WARD 
  
Applicant  : Mr & Mrs Griffiths  19/00798/FUL 
Site Address : 16 Oxbury Road Watnall Nottinghamshire NG16 1JP   
Proposal  : Construct two storey side extension and single storey rear extension to form 

ancillary accommodation 
Decision  : Conditional Permission 

  
 
  

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5.1 19/00808/FUL
	5.1.2 19_00808_FUL 147 - 151 Queens Road - FG

	5.2 19/00799/FUL
	5.3 19/00243/FUL
	5.1 19-00243-FUL - Land North of Home Farm, Strelley - PWL

	5.4 20/00059/FUL
	5.5 19/00774/ROC
	5.6 19/00779/FUL
	5.7 19/00685/ADV
	6.1 Appeal Statistics
	6.2 Delegated Decisions
	8. ENFORCEMENT CASE
	9. UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING - APPENDIX 2



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
S J Carr (substitute) 
L Fletcher (substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Ball BEM, T A Cullen, 
D Grindell, M Handley, R I Jackson, R D MacRae, J W McGrath, P J Owen, 
D D Pringle, C M Tideswell and R D Willimott following instruction from their 
respective group leaders and in line with Government guidelines. 

 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

71 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
 
 

72 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notifications of lobbying in respect of the planning 
applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

73 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

73.1 19/00808/FUL  
 
Construct 9 one bedroom apartments (revised scheme) 
147 - 151 Queens Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2FE 
 
This application sought planning permission to construct 9 one bedroom apartments 
(revised scheme) and had been deferred from the 12 February 2020 Planning 
Committee meeting. 
 
There were no late items for this application. 
 
Mr P Stone (applicant) submitted a formal written representation that was read out to 
members of the Committee. 
 



Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The proposal was appropriate for the area.  

 There was an acceptable loss of neighbour amenity. 

 The applicant had the addressed the concerns raised at the 12 February 2020 
Planning Committee meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions. 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with drawing numbers: 005 Rev L, 002 Rev U and 004 Rev S received by 
the Local Planning Authority on 20 December 2019 and 003 Rev O and 
006 Rev T received by the Local Planning Authority on 23 January 2020. 

 
3. No above ground works shall commence until samples of external facing 

materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be constructed only in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
4. No above ground works shall take place until a landscaping scheme has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  This scheme shall include the following details: 

 
A. Numbers, types, sizes and positions of proposed trees and shrubs 
B. Details of boundary treatments; 
C. Proposed hard surfacing treatment and 
D. Planting, seeding/turfing of other soft landscape areas. 

 
The approved scheme shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
approved details and shall be carried out not later than the first planting 
season following the substantial completion of the development and any 
trees or plants which, within a period of 5 years, die, are removed or have 
become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with ones of similar size and species to the satisfaction 
of the local planning authority, unless written consent has been obtained 
from the local planning authority for a variation. 

 
5. Prior to the first occupation of the apartments hereby approved, the 

development shall be constructed in accordance with the submitted 
Flood Risk Assessment prepared by SCC Consulting Engineer dated 18 
December 2019. Flood resilient measures and design techniques shall be 
used as detailed in Section 6 and the finished floor levels shall be set no 
lower than 27.57m AOD.  These mitigation measures shall be maintained 
and retained for the lifetime of the development. 
 

6. The building hereby approved shall be constructed to include the noise 
mitigation measures as detailed within section 4 of the noise assessment 
report ref: 12581.02.v1 dated December 2019.  Confirmation of the 



installation of these measures shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, prior to occupation of the 
development. 
 

7. The windows in the north east elevation shall be obscurely glazed to 
Pilkington Level 4 or 5 (or such equivalent glazing which shall first have 
been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority) and fixed shut 
and retained in this form for the lifetime of the development. 
 

8. The first floor window in the south east elevation shall be obscurely 
glazed to Pilkington Level 4 or 5 (or such equivalent glazing which shall 
first have been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority) with 
any opening elements 1.7m above the finished floor level. 
 

9. No construction or site preparation work in association with this 
permission shall be undertaken outside of the hours of 07.30-18.00 
Monday to Saturday and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
Exceptionally, specific works or operations may be carried out outside 
these times, but these must be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority 7 days in advance of being undertaken. 

 
Reasons 
 

1. To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. No such details were submitted with the application and in the interests 
of the appearance of the development and in accordance with the aims of 
Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (2014). 
 

4. No such details were submitted with the application and to ensure the 
development presents a satisfactory standard of external appearance to 
the area and in accordance with the aims of policy 17 of the Part 2 Local 
Plan (2019) and policy 10 the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014).  

 
5. To reduce the risk of flooding and in accordance with the aims of Policy 1 

of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 1 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core 
Strategy (2014).   
 

6. To protect future occupiers from excessive environmental noise and in 
accordance with Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 

7. In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby residents and in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy 
(2014). 
 

8. In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby residents and in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy 
(2014). 
 



9. In the interests of the amenities of nearby residents and in accordance 
with the aims of Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 of 
the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

Notes to Applicant 
 
1. The council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by working to determine it within the eight week 
determination timescale. 

 
2. The prospective building manager/occupants should register to receive 

flood warnings.   
 

3. Wheel washing facilities should be installed on site in order to prevent 
mud being deposited on the road from construction vehicles. 

 
4. The applicant is advised to contact the Council’s Waste and Recycling 

Section (0115 917 7777) to discuss waste and refuse collection 
requirements. 

 
5. The applicant is advised to contact Severn Trent Water on tel: 0800 707 

6600 prior to development commencing. 
 
 

73.2 19/00799/FUL  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 

73.3 19/00243/FUL  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 

73.4 20/00059/FUL  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 

73.5 19/00774/ROC  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 

73.6 19/00779/FUL  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 



 
73.7 19/00685/ADV  

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 

74 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

74.1 APPEAL STATISTICS  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 

74.2 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 

75 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 

76 ENFORCEMENT CASE  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 

77 UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING - APPENDIX 2  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, in line with 
Government guidelines to minimise public gatherings during the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
 
 


